The average credit period on purchase of goods is 60 to 120 days.

34. AMOUNTS DUE TO NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS
The amounts are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

35. BANK BORROWING

2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

Carrying amount of bank loans that are repayable within one year
from the end of the reporting period based on the scheduled
repayment terms in the agreement and contain a repayment
on demand clause 210,575 113,000

As at 31st December, 2012, the bank borrowing of the Group carries variable interest rate at
HIBOR+2% per annum (2011: variable interest rate at HIBOR+2% per annum).

2012 Annual Report 103

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st December, 2012

36. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES
The followings are the major deferred tax liabilities (assets) recognised and movements thereon
during the current and prior years:

Revaluation
Accelerated of

 tax  investment Tax
depreciation properties losses Others Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1st January, 2011 (as originally stated) 1,957 8,119 (33) (194) 9,849
Effects of changes in accounting policy

(see note 2) – (8,119) – – (8,119)

At 1st January, 2011 (as restated) 1,957 – (33) (194) 1,730
Credit to profit or loss (760) – – (10) (770)

At 31st December, 2011 1,197 – (33) (204) 960
Charge (credit) to profit or loss 686 – (177) (61) 448
Acquisition of subsidiaries 198 – – – 198

At 31st December, 2012 2,081 – (210) (265) 1,606

At 31st December, 2012, the Group has unused tax losses of HK$681,008,000 (2011:
HK$240,820,000) available for offset against future profits. A deferred tax asset has been
recognised in respect of HK$1,273,000 (2011: HK$200,000) of such losses.

No deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of the remaining tax losses of
HK$679,735,000 (2011: HK$240,620,000) due to the unpredictability of future profit streams.
Such losses may be carried forward indefinitely.

At 31st December, 2012, the Group has deductible temporary differences associated with specific